Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2002

	
	As at end of current quarter 30.6.2002
RM’000
	
	As at preceding financial year ended 31.12.2001
RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
Current assets
	71,311
	
	74,697



	
Inventories


Trade and other receivables


Cash and cash equivalents
	21,708

38,617

34,771
	
	19,168

36,113

5,744

	
	95,096
	
	61,025

	Current liabilities


Trade and other payables


Borrowings


Taxation
	13,416

--

2,457
	
	18,931

1,990

2,710

	
	15,873
----------------
	
	23,631
----------------

	Net current assets
	79,223
	
	37,394

	
	150,534
	
	112,091

	
Financed by:-

Capital and reserves


Share capital


Reserve on consolidation


Share premium


Foreign Currency Translation Reserve


Retained profits
	80,000

17,633

24,400

(4)

22,268
	
	67,940

17,633

12,431

(173)

8,051

	Deferred liability


Deferred taxation
	144,297
6,237
	
	105,882
6,209

	
	150,534
	
	112,091

	Net tangible assets per share (RM)
	0.90
	
	0.78


Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Consolidated income statement

for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2002

	
	
	
	Individual quarter
	
	Cumulative quarter

	
	
	
	Current 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	year
	
	Preceding year
	
	Current
	
	Preceding year

	
	
	
	2nd quarter
	
	corresponding 
	
	year
	
	corresponding

	
	
	
	ended
	
	quarter ended
	
	to date
	
	period

	
	
	
	30.06.2002
	
	30.06.2001
	
	30.06.2002
	
	30.06.2001

	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1.
	(a)
	Revenue
	32,883
	
	--
	
	57,338
	
	--

	
	(b)
	Investment income
	175
	
	--
	
	175
	
	--

	
	(c)
	Other income 
	119
	
	--
	
	170
	
	--

	2.
	(a)
	Profit/(Loss) before finance cost,
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  depreciation and amortisation,
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  exceptional items, income tax and 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  minority interest, and extraordinary items
	12,923
	
	--
	
	22,441
	
	--

	
	(b)
	Finance cost
	54
	
	--
	
	132
	
	--

	
	(c)
	Depreciation and amortisation
	2,426
	
	--
	
	4,697
	
	--

	
	(d)
	Exceptional item
	--
	
	--
	
	--
	
	--

	
	(e)
	Profit/(Loss) before income tax, minority
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  interest and extraordinary items
	10,443
	
	--
	
	17,612
	
	--

	
	(f)
	Share of profits and losses of
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  associated companies
	--
	
	--
	
	--
	
	--

	
	(g)
	Profit/(Loss) before income tax, minority
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  interest and extraordinary items
	10,443
	
	--
	
	17,612
	
	--

	
	(h)
	Income tax
	2,289
	
	--
	
	3,395
	
	--

	
	(i)
	(i)
Profit/ (Loss) after tax before deducting
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
  minority interest
	8,154
	
	--
	
	14,217
	
	--

	
	
	(ii) 
Less minority interests
	--
	
	--
	
	--
	
	--

	
	(j)
	Pre-acquisition profit/ (loss)
	--
	
	--
	
	--
	
	--

	
	(k)
	Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  attributable to members of the
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Company
	8,154
	
	--
	
	14,217
	
	--

	
	(l)
	(i) 
Extraordinary item
	--
	
	--
	
	--
	
	--

	
	
	(ii) 
Less minority interests
	--
	
	--
	
	--
	
	--

	
	
	(iii) 
Extraordinary item attributable
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
  of member of the Company
	--
	
	--
	
	--
	
	--

	
	(m)
	Net profit/(loss) attributable to 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	  members of the Company
	8,154
	
	--
	
	14,217
	
	--

	3.
	Earnings per share based on 2 (m) above
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	  after deducting any provision for 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	  preference dividends if any:-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(a)
Basic (based on 160,000,000
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
  ordinary shares - sens)
	5.10
	
	--
	
	8.89
	
	--

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	As at end of current quarter 
	
	As at preceding financial year end 

	5.
	Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)
	
	0.90
	
	
	
	0.788
	


Note: 
The par value of the Company’s shares is RM0.50 each. There is no preceding year comparative figures as the Company’s first reporting quarter is the quarter ended 31.03.2002.

Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

1. Basis of preparation


The financial statements are stated in Ringgit Malaysia and are prepared in compliance with the approved accounting standards issued or adopted by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board. The accounting policies and methods of computation applied are consistent with those adopted in the last audited financial statements.

2. Exceptional items


There are no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

3. Extraordinary items


There are no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

4. Taxation 

	
	Current quarter

30/06/02

RM’000
	
	Cumulative

year to date

30/06/02

RM’000

	Income taxation 
	2,369
	
	3,367

	Deferred taxation
	(80)
	
	28

	
	2,289
	
	3,395



The effective tax rate for the current quarter and cumulative year to date is lower than the statutory tax rate due to availability of reinvestment allowance incentive in one of the subsidiaries.

5. Profit on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties


There are no sale of unquoted investment or properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

6. Purchase or disposal of quoted securities 


There are no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

7. Effect of changes in the composition of the Group


There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

Company No. 516043-K

8. Status of uncompleted corporate proposals

The Company’s public issue of 24,120,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each at an issue price of RM1.10 per share was allotted on 19 April 2002 together with an offer for sale of 1,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each at an offer price of RM1.10 per share. The entire enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of 160,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each was listed on the Main Board of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange on 3 May 2002. 

As at the date of this quarterly report, there are no outstanding uncompleted corporate proposals.

The proceeds from public issue have been utilised as below:-

	
	Proposed Utilisation as per Prospectus dated

27 Mar 2002

RM million
	Utilised as at the date of this report

RM million 

	Part finance the purchase of new machinery
	15.0
	15.0

	
	
	

	Expansion of Yi-Lai Industry Berhad’s factory
	4.5
	4.5

	
	
	

	Upgrading of ball mills
	4.5
	4.5

	
	
	

	Listing expenses
	2.5
	2.5

	
	
	

	TOTAL
	26.5
	26.5


As stated in the prospectus, the Group has used its internally generated funds to finance the planned expenditures prior to the receiving of proceeds from public issue. As such, the proceeds were subsequently used to replenish the Group’s internally generated funds incurred for the abovementioned purposes.

9. Issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities


There are no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year-to-date.

10. Group borrowings and debts securities

The Group has no borrowings and debts securities as at the end of the reporting period.

11. Contingent liabilities


There are no contingent liabilities at the date of this quarterly report.

12. Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk


There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.

Company No. 516043-K

13. Pending material litigation


There are no pending material litigations as at the date of this quarterly report.

14. Segmental reporting 


No segmental analysis is presented as the Group is primarily engaged in the manufacturing of ceramic and homogeneous tiles and operates principally in Malaysia.

15. Comparison with preceding quarter’s results

In the current quarter under review, the Group registered a consolidated profit before tax of RM10.4 million compared to RM7.2 million in the preceding quarter mainly contributed by higher sales volume.

16. Review of performance of the company and its principal subsidiaries


The turnover and profit before tax (PBT) of the Group for the current quarter amounted to RM32.9 million and RM10.4 million respectively. There are no material factors affecting the earning and/or revenue of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

17. Material events subsequent to period end


There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.

18. Seasonality or cyclicality of operations

Basically the Group does not have any seasonal sales cycle, except on the few months prior to Chinese New Year and Hari Raya, when sales would be slightly higher due to increased renovation works.

19. Future prospects


The Group anticipates that the business environment for the remaining period to the end of the financial year ending 31 December 2002 to be challenging and competitive. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects to achieve the forecasted profit after tax for the financial year ending 31 December 2002 of RM22.7 million as reported in the Company’s Prospectus.

20.
Variance on forecast profit/profit guarantee

Not applicable to date.
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21.
Dividend

A tax exempt interim dividend of 2.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each amounting to RM4,000,000/- was declared on 23 August 2002 for the financial year ending 31 December 2002 and will be paid on 21 October 2002 to shareholders whose names appear on the Company’s Record of Depositors on 1 October 2002.


